

Paul M. Spiegel Pittsford Community Center Patron Rules of Conduct

The Town of Pittsford welcomes public use of its Spiegel Pittsford Community Center services and facility. The Community Center is a public resource that offers opportunities for youth programs, athletics, fitness and enrichment classes, dance, education, senior citizen activities and meals, and community gatherings. Patrons are asked to respect the rights of other users and to cooperate with the Community Center staff in maintaining a welcoming, safe and comfortable environment. To achieve this we ask that patrons follow these rules of conduct:

- 1. Parents or legal guardians will assume responsibility for the behavior of their children. Parents and legal guardians are expected to supervise their children and decide what programs and resources are most appropriate.
- 2. Respect for Community Center users and staff shall prevail at all times. Harassing or threatening others, whether verbally or physically, is not tolerated. Stalking behaviors, including cyberstalking, photographing, or taking video without express permission, will not be allowed.
- 3. Users may not engage in any activity that is disruptive, harassing, defamatory or threatening, nor behave in a way that clearly can be construed as obscene or inappropriate.
- 4. Running, jumping, climbing, or unusually loud behavior is not allowed in public areas, including hallways, stairwells and the lobby.
- 5. Patrons are expected to wear appropriate clothing at all times, including shirts and shoes, and practice adequate personal hygiene.
- 6. Consumption of alcoholic beverages or illegal substances is not allowed in the Community Center. Smoking and vaping of any kind is prohibited.
- 7. Defacing, damaging, mutilating or stealing Community Center materials and equipment is prohibited.
- 8. Patrons are expected to follow all room use rules and regulations.

The above enumerated rules are not intended to be a complete list but instead are intended for guidance only. Community Center employees reserve the right to take appropriate action(s) against any other behavior which can reasonably be deemed to be offensive to patrons or staff.

Any patron not abiding by these or other rules and regulations will be asked to leave the premises and will not be permitted to return for a specified period of time. Community Center employees are trained to contact the Monroe County Sheriff's Department if deemed advisable. The Rules of Conduct are applied to the entire Community Center property, including the parking lot, greenspace, pavilion and playground. Patron concerns should be brought promptly to the Recreation Department staff's attention.

Effective March 30, 2023